Assembly Bill 45

Date published: January 17, 1968

CHAPTER 284, LAWS OF 1967

- AN ACT to amend 343.31 (1) (e); and to create 343.38 (4) of the statutes, relating to revocation of driver's license and to licenses for new state residents whose previous license had been revoked.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
 - Section 1. 343.31 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 343.31 (1) (e) Perjury or the making of a false affidavit or the making of a false statement under eath or certification to the department under this chapter or any other law relating to the ownership or operation of motor vehicles.
 - SECTION 2. 343.38 (4) of the statutes is created to read:
- 343.38 (4) CERTAIN FIRST ISSUANCES. The department may issue an operator's license to a person moving to this state whose operating privileges have been previously suspended or revoked in another state when their operating privilege has been reinstated in that state and the following conditions have been met:
- (a) When the period of suspension or revocation required by law for conviction for the same traffic violation in this state has terminated.
 - (b) Acceptable proof of financial responsibility has been filed.
 - (c) Application for a Wisconsin operator's license has been made.
 - (d) Any required examination has been passed.
- (e) The examination fee of \$2 and the fee of \$2.50 required of persons not previously licensed in this state has been paid.

Approved December 28, 1967.